Salford City Council - Record of Decision

I Councillor Peter Connor ,

 Lead Member for Housing,

in exercise of the powers conferred on me by Paragraph F 6 (a) (i), of the Scheme of Delegation of the Council do hereby, with regard to the Urban Splash Development in Seedley/Langworthy:-

1.
Approve the amendments to the Phasing of works as provisionally agreed with Urban Splash.

2. 
Approve the revised public sector draw down arrangements as provisionally agreed with Urban Splash, subject to proposed annual capping limits.

3.
Approve the proposal to review the Phase capping limits.

4.
Note the current position with regard to the provision of affordable housing within the scheme and approve the proposal to remove this item as a condition precedent to the agreement.

5.
Note the proposed management arrangements for the completed scheme.

6.
Note the current position with regard to the on site works and the proposals regarding the sale of units.

7.        Approve the completion of a deed of variation, between the Council and Urban Splash to reflect the above changes, to be completed by no later than 7th April 2006.

The Reasons are the need approve changes associated with the proposed phasing of the scheme, and the associated payments by the public sector partners to Urban Splash, together with the need to complete a deed of variation reflecting the proposed changes to be entered into by 7th April 2006.


Options considered and rejected were take no action.

Assessment of Risk Medium, HMRfunding negotiations covering the period under which payments will need to be made to Urban Splash are currently underway. It is expected that funding to cover the councils obligations under the agreement with Urban Splash will be secured.


The source of funding is as the accountable body, the Council will deal with and settle, all claims from Urban Splash and recover an agreed percentage from English Partnerships. 

Legal Advice obtained Ian Sheard and Cobbetts

Financial Advice obtained Nigel Dickens/Peter Butterworth

The following documents have been used to assist the decision process.

"The relevant documents contain exempt or confidential information and are not available for public inspection":-


Contact Officer: Peter Openshaw 


Tel No 779 6126

	*
This matter is also subject to consideration by the Lead Member for Customer and Support Services and, accordingly, has been referred to that Lead Member for a decision.
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	*
This decision is not subject to consideration by another Lead Member/Director
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	*
This document records a key decision, but the matter was not included in the Council's Forward Plan and it has been dealt with under the emergency procedure.
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	*
This decision is urgent and is not subject to call-in, in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Decision Making Procedure Rules
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	*
The appropriate Scrutiny Committee to call-in the decision is the Environment, Housing and Planning Scrutiny Committee.
	


Key:

Tick boxes at the end of these lines, as appropriate.

Signed:  Councilor Peter Connor
Dated:  Thursday, 6 April, 2006

Lead Member

FOR COMMITTEE SERVICES USE ONLY

*
This decision was published on Thursday, 6th April, 2006.
*
This decision will come in force on # Tuesday,18th April, 2006 unless it is called-in in accordance with the Decision Making Process Rules.

Key:

#    Insert date five days after decision notice is to be published.
